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group key figures
of the deutsche wohnen ag

Profit and loss statement H1/2013 H1/2012

Earnings from Residential Property Management in EuR m 139.3 86.6

Earnings from disposals in EuR m 12.3 9.1

Earnings from Nursing and assisted Living in EuR m 6.5 4.9

Corporate expenses in EuR m – 22.2 – 16.1

EBITda in EuR m 133.0 104.2

EBT (adjusted) in EuR m 69.3 37.3

EBT (as reported) in EuR m 69.3 53.4

Profit for the period (after taxes) in EuR m 50.2 36.9

Profit for the period (after taxes)1) EuR per share 0.31 0.355)

ffO (without disposals) in EuR m 60.6 32.8

ffO (without disposals)1) EuR per share 0.38 0.315)

ffO (incl. disposals) in EuR m 72.9 41.9

ffO (incl. disposals)1) EuR per share 0.46 0.405)

Balance sHeet 30/06/2013 31/12/2012

Investment properties in EuR m 5,178.7 4,614.6

Current assets in EuR m 334.1 188.5

Equity in EuR m 1,963.7 1,609.7

Net financial liabilities in EuR m 2,964.1 2,678.0

Loan-to-Value ratio (LTV) in % 55.8 57.2

Total assets in EuR m 5,621.2 4,907.9

sHare 30/06/2013 31/12/2012

share price (closing price) EuR per share 13.05 14.00

Number of shares m 168.91 146.14

Market capitalisation in EuR billion 2.2 2.0

net asset value (nav) 30/06/2013 31/12/2012

EPRa NaV in EuR m 2,159.9 1,824.4

EPRa NaV EuR per share 12.792) 12.483)

fair values 30/06/2013 31/12/2012

fair value of real estate properties4) in EuR m 5,152 4,320

fair value per sqm residential and commercial area4) EuR per sqm 914 950

1) Based on an average number of around 159.78 million issued shares in 2013 or of around 105.82 million issued shares in 2012
2) Based on around 168.91 million issued shares as at reporting date 
3) Based on around 146.14 million issued shares as at reporting date 
4) Only comprises residential and commercial properties
5) Comprises the effects of the capital increase in June 2012 (so-called scrip adjustment of 1.03)

Deutsche Wohnen AG Interim report as at 30 June 2013 Group key figures



3

Portfolio

due to the acquisitions we made in 2012 and 2013 our 
residential portfolio has increased in size significantly 
in comparison with the corresponding quarter of the 
 previous year:

Residential

30/06/2013 30/06/2012

Residential 
units Area

Share of 
total 

portfolio
Residential 

units Area

Share of 
total  

portfolio

Number in sqm k in % Number in sqm k in %

strategic core and 
growth regions 84,137 5,129 94 46,381 2,811 94

Core+ 58,827 3,523 66 37,685 2,256 77

Core 25,310 1,606 28 8,696 554 18

Non-Core 5,304 338 6 2,718 169 6

total 89,441 5,468 100 49,099 2,979 100

deutsche wohnen now manages in total 89,441 residen-
tial units: 66 % of these are in Core+ regions and 28 % in 
Core regions. Only 6 % of the residential holdings are 
classified as Non-Core and are earmarked for disposal. 

Interim management report

deutsche wohnen ag with its subsidiaries (hereinafter 
referred to as "deutsche wohnen" or "group") is, measured 
by its market capitalisation, currently one of the largest 
publicly listed real estate companies in germany. as at 
30 June 2013 its property portfolio included around 
90,600 residential and commercial units as well as 
nursing care facilities with about 1,900 nursing places/
apartments at a fair value of around EuR 5.3 billion in 
total. The company is listed in the MdaX of the german 
stock Exchange. Consistent with its business strategy, it 
concentrates on residential and nursing care properties 

both in dynamic conurbations with strong growth and 
metropolitan areas in germany, such as greater Berlin, 
the Rhine-Main region with frankfurt/Main and the 
Rhineland with a focus on dusseldorf, as well as in 
 stable conurbations and metropolitan areas like hanover/
Brunswick/Magdeburg. The fundamental economic 
growth data, the population influx and the demographic 
development in the german metropolitan areas provide 
a very good basis for achieving strong and stable cash 
flows from letting and leasing, and for making use of 
opportunities for value creation.

Deutsche Wohnen AG Interim report as at 30 June 2013 Interim management report
Portfolio
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The following provides an overview of in-place rents and 
vacancy rates per cluster:

Residential

30/06/2013

Residential 
units 

Number

Share of total 
portfolio 

in %

In-place 
rent1) 

EUR per sqm

Vacancy 
rate 

in %

strategic core and growth regions 84,137 94 5.56 2.6 
Core+ 58,827 66 5.71 2.0

Core 25,310 28 5.21 4.0

Non-Core 5,304 6 4.78 9.9

total 89,441 100 5.51 3.0

1) Contractually owed rent from rented apartments divided by the rented area

The average in-place rent in the total portfolio fell 
slightly in comparison to the corresponding quarter of 
the pre vious year (30 June 2012) from EuR 5.65 per sqm 
to EuR 5.51 per sqm. The average vacancy rate for the 
total portfolio rose by 0.8 % in comparison to the corres-
ponding quarter of the previous year. Both effects are 
entirely attributable to the acquisitions that were made. 

Deutsche Wohnen AG Interim report as at 30 June 2013 Interim management report
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In the cluster Core+ we include the most dynamic 
 markets with strong rental growth:

Residential

30/06/2013

Residential 
units 

Number

Share of total 
portfolio 

in %

In-place 
rent1) 

EUR per sqm

Vacancy 
rate 

in %

core+ 58,827 66 5.71 2.0
Letting portfolio 54,704 61 5.72 1.7

Privatisation 4,123 5 5.62 5.2

Greater Berlin 48,029 54 5.47 1.6
Letting portfolio 45,112 50 5.49 1.5

Privatisation 2,917 3 5.25 3.8

rhine-main 9,187 10 6.85 3.2
Letting portfolio 8,140 9 6.92 2.6

Privatisation 1,047 1 6.33 8.1

rhineland 1,611 2 6.37 3.2
Letting portfolio 1,452 2 6.30 2.6

Privatisation 159 0 6.85 6.4

1) Contractually owed rent from rented apartments divided by the rented area

In addition to greater Berlin, our cluster Core+ includes 
the metropolitan areas of Rhine-Main and the Rhine-
land, with its focus on dusseldorf. we were able to 
 considerably expand our portfolio in greater Berlin in 
comparison to 31 March 2013 through concluded acqui-
sitions with transfer of risks and rewards in the second 
quarter 2013 (around 7,800 residential units): in total 
around 54 % of our total portfolio now lies in the 
dynamic conurbations of greater Berlin (31 March 2013: 
around 49 %).

Deutsche Wohnen AG Interim report as at 30 June 2013 Interim management report
Portfolio
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The cluster Core includes markets with moderately 
 rising rents and stable rent development forecasts.

Residential

30/06/2013

Residential 
units 

Number

Share of total 
portfolio 

in %

In-place 
rent1) 

EUR per sqm

Vacancy 
rate 

in %

core 25,310 28 5.21 4.0
Letting portfolio 23,023 26 5.19 3.8

Privatisation 2,287 3 5.38 5.9

Hanover/Brunswick/magdeburg 10,913 12 5.21 5.5
Letting portfolio 10,032 11 5.15 5.4

Privatisation 881 1 5.87 6.3

rhine valley south 4,897 5 5.47 1.9
Letting portfolio 4,654 5 5.46 1.6

Privatisation 243 0 5.60 8.8

rhine valley north 2,922 3 5.14 1.8
Letting portfolio 2,798 3 5.12 1.3

Privatisation 124 0 5.64 11.9

central Germany 3,777 4 5.05 3.5
Letting portfolio 3,777 4 5.05 3.5

Privatisation 0 0 0.00 0.0

other2) 2,801 3 5.00 4.8
Letting portfolio 1,762 2 5.06 5.4

Privatisation 1,039 1 4.91 3.9

1) Contractually owed rent from rented apartments divided by the rented area
2) Essentially Kiel/Luebeck

with the initial consolidation of the BauBeCon portfolio 
as at 1 september 2012, the region of hanover/Bruns-
wick/Magdeburg has been extended by further acqui-
sitions in 2013 to nearly 11,000 residential units as at 
30 June 2013.

The rise in vacancy rates, particularly in the letting 
region  hanover/Brunswick/Magdeburg from 4.3 % at 
31 March 2013 to 5.4 % at 30 June 2013 is in line with our 
expec tations. The transfer of residential holdings from 
former property manager Prelios to deutsche wohnen 
will, for a transitional period, lead to a rise in vacancy 
rates.

Deutsche Wohnen AG Interim report as at 30 June 2013 Interim management report
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In the cluster Non-Core, which makes up around 6 % of 
the total portfolio, residential units are identified which 
are to be gradually sold for reasons of portfolio strategy.

30/06/2013

Residential

Residential 
units 

Number

Share of total 
portfolio 

in %

In-place 
rent1) 

EUR per sqm

Vacancy 
rate 

in %

non-core 5,304 6 4.78 9.9
Disposal 2,154 2 4.73 13.8

Other 3,150 4 4.81 7.3

1)  Contractually owed rent from rented apartments divided by the rented area

Particularly the residential holdings in the sub-cluster 
disposal are intended to be sold more quickly because 
of structural risks.

further acquisitions

In the second quarter of 2013 the transfer of risks and 
rewards of both residential property transactions 
(around 7,800 units) in greater Berlin took place. In 
addition, we have concluded further value-enhancing 
smaller portfolio acquisitions in our existing core and 
growth regions:

To date we have acquired property portfolios of around 
10,700 residential units – including the already pub-
lished 7,800 residential units in Berlin – as well as a 
retirement facility in Berlin with around 250 places with 
a transaction volume of around EuR 592 million in 2013. 
a focus of the additionally acquired residential property 
was placed on the approximately 1,900 residential units 

in dresden, as well as on the more than 500 residential 
units in greater Berlin, in particular Potsdam. In addition 
we were able to acquire around 215 residential units 
in our Core+ region Rhineland as well as around 180 
residential units in hanover. In total the current annual 
in-place rent of the 10,700 residential units is around 
EuR 40,0 million and were acquired at an in-place rent 
multiplier (based on the gross purchase price of the 
residential property portfolio) of 14.1x, i.e. around EuR 
820 per sqm of the purchase price. Through the use of 
scaling effects on our operating platform in the existing 
core and growth regions, the ffO return before tax and 
after full integration of the residential property is over 
8 %, with debt financing (LTV) of around 55 %.

Deutsche Wohnen AG Interim report as at 30 June 2013 Interim management report
Portfolio
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Notes on financial performance 
and financial position

financial performance
The following table provides an overview of the develop-
ment of business operations in individual segments as 
well as further items in the profit and loss statement for 
the first six months of the financial year 2013 in com-
parison to the corresponding period of the previous year.

in EUR m H1/2013 H1/2012

Earnings from Residential 
Property Management 139.3 86.6

Earnings from Disposals 12.3 9.1

Earnings from Nursing 
and Assisted Living 6.5 4.9

contribution margin of 
 segments 158.1 100.6

Corporate expenses – 22.2 – 16.1

Other operating 
expenses/income – 2.9 19.7

operating result (eBitda) 133.0 104.2

Depreciation and amortisation – 2.7 – 1.4

Financial result – 61.0 – 49.4

Profit before taxes 69.3 53.4
Current taxes – 5.6 – 7.9

Deferred taxes – 13.5 – 8.6

Profit for the period 50.2 36.9

Overall, it was possible to improve the profit for the 
period by EuR 13.3 million. The reason for this is essen-
tially the value contribution made by the acquisitions in 
2012 and 2013.

Earnings before taxes, adjusted by extraordinary and 
valuation effects, rose by EuR 32.0 million. 

in EUR m H1/2013 H1/2012

Profit before taxes 69.3 53.4
Gains/losses from fair value 
adjustments of derivative 
financial instruments 0.0 0.1

Comparison by loss 
 equalisation 0.0 – 20.0

BauBeCon transaction costs 0.0 3.8

adjusted earnings 
before taxes 69.3 37.3

earnings from residential Property management
The contribution margin from the segment Residential 
Property Management increased by EuR 52.7 million or 
61 % in comparison to the corresponding quarter of the 
previous year. 

in EUR m H1/2013 H1/2012

current gross rental income 168.1 103.7

Non-recoverable expenses – 2.8 – 2.1

Rental loss – 2.1 – 0.8

Maintenance – 21.3 – 12.6

Other – 2.6 – 1.6

earnings from residential 
Property management 139.3 86.6
Staff and general and 
 administration expenses – 12.7 – 8.4

operating result 
(net operating income, noi) 126.6 78.2
NOI margin in % 75.3 75.4

NOI in EUR per sqm 
and month1) 4.06 4.22

Change in % – 3.8  

1)  Based on the average floor space on a quarterly basis for the period 
under review. at 30/06/2013 without floor space of companies which 
were first consolidated on 30/06/2013

 

Deutsche Wohnen AG Interim report as at 30 June 2013 Interim management report
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The NOI-margin stayed more or less the same at 
around 75 %, despite the integration of new portfolios. 
The contribution margin in EuR per sqm fell by 3.8 % 
due to the changes to the overall portfolio structure.

The following table shows the development of in-place 
rents (residential) and of vacancy rates in a like-for-like 
comparison, i.e. only for portfolios which we have man-
aged throughout the last 12 months:

Like-for-like

Residential 
units 

 
Number

In-place rent1) 

 

EUR per sqm

Develop-
ment

 
in %

 
Vacancy rate 

 
in %

Develop-
ment

 
in %

30/06/2013 30/06/2012 30/06/2013 30/06/2012

strategic core and 
growth regions 
(letting portfolio) 42,328 5.86 5.71 2.6 1.6 1.4 14.3
Core+ 34,179 6.00 5.84 2.8 1.5 1.3 15.4

Greater Berlin 25,184 5.71 5.56 2.6 1.3 1.0 30.0

Rhine-Main 7,839 6.89 6.69 3.1 1.9 2.1 – 9.5

Rhineland 1,156 6.29 6.17 1.9 1.1 1.5 – 26.7

Core 8,149 5.32 5.23 1.7 1.9 1.8 5.6

Hanover/Brunswick/ 
Magdeburg 0 – – – – – –

Rhine Valley South 4,652 5.46 5.34 2.4 1.6 1.6 0.0

Rhine Valley North 2,798 5.12 5.08 0.9 1.3 1.5 – 13.3

Central Germany 174 6.10 6.08 0.3 2.1 3.5 – 40.0

Other 525 4.89 4.87 0.4 8.5 5.3 60.4

Privatisation 2,707 5.65 5.60 1.0 5.6 2.1 166.7

non-core 1,744 4.88 4.82 1.2 6.0 6.5 – 7.7

total 46,779 5.81 5.67 2.4 1.9 1.6 18.8

1) Contractually owed rent from rented apartments divided by the rented area

The in-place rents in the letting portfolio of the strate-
gic core and growth regions increased on a like-for-like 
basis by 2.6 % (around 42,300 residential units) in a 
year-on-year comparison. This development is largely 
driven by strong increases of new-letting rents. we 
expect additional like-for-like growth in in-place rents 
according to the 2013 Berlin rent index, which was 
released at the end of May 2013 and will be imple-
mented during the second half of 2013 on the relevant 
units in the deutsche wohnen Berlin portfolio.

The vacancy rate in the letting portfolio of the core and 
growth regions increased – at a very low level – from 
1.4 % to 1.6 % in a like-for-like comparison. The rise in 
vacancy rate in the  privatisation business is intended in 
order to be able to place the vacant units on the market 
at a higher price.

Deutsche Wohnen AG Interim report as at 30 June 2013 Interim management report
Notes on financial performance and financial position
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The following table shows the development of new- 
letting rents and therefore the rent potential of the 
Core+ letting portfolio in the first six months of the 
financial year – without acquisitions:

Residential

30/06/2013 31/12/2012

New letting 
rent1)

In-place 
rent2)

Rent 
potential3)

Rent 
potential3)

EUR per sqm EUR per sqm in % in %

core+ (letting portfolio) 7.57 5.97 26.7 21.6

Greater Berlin 6.92 5.69 21.7 18.3

Rhine-Main 9.00 6.90 30.5 24.3

Rhineland 8.28 6.29 31.7 29.3

1) Contractually owed rent from newly concluded rental agreements in non-rent restricted units, effective in 2013
2) Contractually owed rent from rented apartments divided by the rented area
3) Rent for new letting comparison to in-place rent

In the first six months of the financial year we can see 
new-letting rents continuing to rise in comparison to the 
previous year, thereby increasing the rent potential from 
just below 22 % to around 27 %.

In the first six months of 2013 a total of EuR 27.0 million 
was invested in maintenance and value-enhancing 
investments (modernisations) (equivalent period in 
 previous year: EuR 21.8 million).

in EUR m H1/2013 H1/2012

maintenance 21.3 12.6

in EUR per sqm p. a. 8.191) 8.171)

modernisation 5.7 9.2

in EUR per sqm p. a. 2.191) 5.961)

maintenance and 
 modernisation 27.0 21.8

in EUR per sqm p. a. 10.381) 14.131)

1)  Based on the average floor space on a quarterly basis for the period 
under review. at 30/06/2013 without floor space of companies  which 
were first consolidated on 30/06/2013

 

Deutsche Wohnen AG Interim report as at 30 June 2013 Interim management report
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earnings from disposals
demand for property as a form of investment for owner-
occupiers and investors continues to be high. In the first 
six months of this year, a total of 1,945 units were sold, 
of which 639 units were already notarised in the previ-
ous financial year.

Units 

Number

Transaction 
volume 

in EUR m

Fair Value 

in EUR m

Gross margin 

in EUR m                            in %

Privatisations 882 67.7 44.8 22.9 51

Institutional sales 1,063 37.4 33.4 4.0 12

 1,945 105.1 78.2 26.9 34

Of these 1,945 residential units, the transfer of risks and 
rewards took place in respect to 1,018 residential units 
in the first six months of the financial year and are 
therefore included in the sales results:

in EUR m H1/2013 H1/2012

Sales proceeds 62.8 82.5

Cost of sales – 3.8 – 6.0

net sales proceeds 59.0 76.5
Carrying amounts of  
assets sold – 46.7 – 67.4

earnings from disposals 12.3 9.1

Deutsche Wohnen AG Interim report as at 30 June 2013 Interim management report
Notes on financial performance and financial position
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earnings from nursing and assisted living
The Nursing and assisted Living segment is managed 
by the KaThaRINENhOf® group. The business model 
con centrates primarily on the management of residen-
tial and nursing facilities in five federal german states: 
Berlin, Brandenburg, saxony, Lower saxony and 
the Rhineland-Palatinate: as at 30 June 2013 the 
KaThaRINENhOf® group managed 20 facilities 
 (equivalent reporting date of previous year: 16), of 
which deutsche wohnen owns 17 with a fair value of 
EuR 117.3 million.

in EUR m H1/2013 H1/2012

income   

Nursing 25.0 17.1

Living 1.0 1.0

Other 2.0 1.7

 28.0 19.8

costs   

Nursing and 
corporate expenses – 7.2 – 5.2

Staff expenses – 14.3 – 9.7

 – 21.5 – 14.9

segment earnings 6.5 4.9

Attributable current interest – 1.7 – 1.1

segment earnings 
after interest 4.8 3.8

The average occupancy rate of the facilities during the 
first six months of 2013 was 96.8 % and so continues to 
be at a high level. The four facilities acquired in January 
2013 have contributed significantly to the increase in 
earnings compared with the equivalent period of the 
previous year.

we are consistently setting forth this growth strategy 
with the signing of a purchase agreement for the acqui-
sition of an additional facility with the expected transfer 
of risk and rewards in the fourth quarter of 2013.

corporate expenses
Corporate expenses include staff and general and 
administration expenses without the segment Nursing 
and assisted Living. They are made up as follows:

in EUR m H1/2013 H1/2012

staff expenses   
Holding function – 4.7 – 3.4

Disposals – 1.0 – 1.1

Property Management – 7.6 – 5.8

total staff expenses – 13.3 – 10.3

General and administration 
expenses – 6.7 – 5.8

total staff and general and 
administration expenses – 20.0 – 16.1

Property Management  
(external management  
BauBeCon) – 2.2 0.0

total corporate expenses – 22.2 – 16.1

The absolute increase in staff and general administra-
tion expenses is due to the size of the property portfolio 
– which has risen in comparison to the previous year – 
and the related increases in staffing levels. The relative 
share of these costs related to the in-place rent fell, 
however, from just under 16 % in the first half of 2012 to 
13 % in the first half of 2013. This is reflected in the suc-
cessful scaling of the platform with our focused and 
concentrated residential portfolio.

financial result
The financial result is made up as follows:

in EUR m H1/2013 H1/2012

Current interest expenses – 56.0 – 40.6

Accrued interest on 
liabilities and pensions – 5.5 – 5.6

One-off financing costs 
for BauBeCon transaction 0.0 – 3.8

Fair value adjustments 
of derivative financial  
instruments 0.0 – 0.1

 – 61.5 – 50.1

Interest income 0.5 0.7

financial result – 61.0 – 49.4

current taxes
The current taxes of EuR 5.6 million comprise EuR 1.0 
million of notional tax expenses arising from the capital 
increase in January and June 2013 and current income 
taxes of EuR 4.6 million.

Deutsche Wohnen AG Interim report as at 30 June 2013 Interim management report
Notes on financial performance and financial position
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financial position 

30/06/2013 31/12/2012

in EUR m in % in EUR m in %

Investment properties 5,178.7 92 4,614.6 94

Other non-current assets 108.4 2 104.8 2

total non-current assets 5,287.1 94 4,719.4 96

Current assets 228.6 4 97.9 2

Cash and cash equivalents 105.5 2 90.6 2

total current assets 334.1 6 188.5 4

total assets 5,621.2 100 4,907.9 100

equity 1,963.7 35 1,609.7 33

Financial liabilities 3,069.6 55 2,768.6 56

Tax liabilities 70.2 1 63.6 1

Liabilities to limited partners in funds 5.2 0 5.1 0

Employee benefit liabilities 53.6 1 54.5 1

Other liabilities 458.9 8 406.4 8

total liabilities 3,657.5 65 3,298.2 67

total equity and liabilities 5,621.2 100 4,907.9 100

The largest asset position is investment properties held 
as financial investments, which increased in value 
because of the acquisitions in the first half of 2013.

Current assets include EuR 107.7 million (previous year: 
EuR 39.1 million) of land and buildings earmarked for 
sale. a portion of the Berlin portfolio acquired at the end 
of June 2013 accounted for EuR 74.8 million of assets 
held for sale.

as well as cash and cash equivalents amounting to 
EuR 105.5 million, deutsche wohnen has access to 
additional credit lines amounting to around EuR 106.0 
million, which are callable at short notice. 

following the capital increases and the positive group 
results for the first six months of 2013, the group’s 
equity ratio is around 35 %. The EPRa NaV has devel-
oped as follows:

in EUR m 30/06/2013 31/12/2012

Equity (before 
non-controlling interests) 1,955.6 1,609.3

Diluted NAV 1,955.6 1,609.3

Fair values of derivative 
financial instruments 110.7 152.5

Deferred taxes (net) 93.6 62.6

ePra nav 2,159.9 1,824.4

Number of shares (in m) 168.91 146.14

ePra nav in eur per share 12.79 12.48

Deutsche Wohnen AG Interim report as at 30 June 2013 Interim management report
Notes on financial performance and financial position
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In comparison to the end of 2012, financial liabilities 
have increased in absolute terms by around EuR 301.0 
million. This is substantially due to new borrowings 
(approximately EuR 187.9 million) to finance acquisi-
tions. at the same time this was offset by ongoing 
repayments and exceptional redemption payments due 
to property disposals (approximately EuR 85.8 million). 
further, financial liabilities rose by approximately 
EuR 197.2 million because of the ongoing financial 
arrangements of companies that have been taken over. 
The increase in short-term debt is primarily due to the 
refinancing of the acquired Berlin portfolio, which took 
place on 5 July 2013.

The debt ratio (expressed as Loan-to-Value) developed 
in comparison to 31 december 2012 as follows:

in EUR m 30/06/2013 31/12/2012

Financial liabilities 3,069.6 2,768.6

Cash and cash equivalents – 105.5 – 90.6

net financial liabilities 2,964.1 2,678.0

Investment properties 5,178.7 4,614.6

Non-current assets 
held for sale 27.0 24.4

Land and buildings 
held for sale 107.7 39.1

 5,313.4 4,678.1

loan-to-value ratio in % 55.8 57.2

The Loan-to-Value ratio was around 55.8 % as at the 
reporting date. The average interest rate on the credit 
portfolio (with financial liabilities of the Berlin portfolio 
acquired at the end of June 2013 refinanced on 5 July 
2013) has fallen as at 30 June 2013 to 3.5 % with a hedg-
ing rate of 84.8 %. The prolongation volume, on the basis 
of today’s maturity debt (including accrued interest) up 
to the end of 2014 is around EuR 285.8 million, of which 
around EuR 176.7 million was paid off on 5 July 2013. 
Overall, the financing structure of deutsche wohnen is 
stable and robust.

Of the tax liabilities, the sum of EuR 47.6 million 
(31 december 2012: EuR 46.6 million) is apportionable 
to the present value of liabilities from the lump-sum 
taxation of EK-02 holdings. These taxes are payable in 
equal annual instalments of EuR 10.4 million in the 
third quarter of each year until 2017. 

The other liabilities cover the following items:

in EUR m 30/06/2013 31/12/2012

Derivative financial 
 instruments 115.0 152.5

Deferred tax liabilities 157.7 143.3

Trade payables 76.9 72.0

Miscellaneous 109.3 38.6

total 458.9 406.4

The increase in other liabilities and other assets is 
 primarily due to the acquisition of the Berlin portfolio 
and the related payment arrangements and is only 
 temporary.

Deutsche Wohnen AG Interim report as at 30 June 2013 Interim management report
Notes on financial performance and financial position
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The cash flows of the group are made up as follows:

in EUR m H1/2013 H1/2012

Net cash flows from 
operating activities 35.5 38.6

Net cash flows from 
investing activities – 280.8 – 14.5

Net cash flows from 
financing activities 260.2 415.9

net change in cash and 
cash equivalents 14.9 440.0
Opening balance cash and 
cash equivalents 90.6 167.8

closing balance cash and 
cash equivalents 105.5 607.8

The net cash flows from operating activities rose in 
comparison to the corresponding period of the previous 
year because of the increased number of properties to 
be managed. Changes in working capital (trade recei-
vables and liabilities) compared with the equivalent 
reporting period of the previous year resulted in a slight 
decrease.

Net cash flows from investing activities in the first half- 
year of 2013 contain inflows in an amount of EuR 90.3 
million arising from the sale of apartments and outflows, 
primarily for investment, in an amount of EuR 371.0 
 million. These investments mainly concern new proper-
ties in the segment Residential Property Management 
(EuR 343.3 million) and acquisitions in the segment 
Nursing and assisted Living (EuR 19.9 million).

Net cash flows from financing activities contain inflows 
from the taking up of new loans of EuR 187.9 million 
(primarily in order to finance acquisitions), repayments 
of EuR 85.8 million and the net proceeds of EuR 193.5 
million from the capital increase in January 2013. The 
capital increase of June 2013 totalling a gross amount 
of EuR 104.0 million was a capital increase through 
contributions in kind, so that no corresponding deposit 
is included in the cash flow from financing. In addition, 
cash flows from financing include the dividend payout, 
increased in comparison with the previous year, of 
EuR 33.8 million  (previous year: EuR 23.5 million).

The decisive key figure for us, funds from Operations 
(ffO) without disposals, rose by approximately 85 % in 
comparison to the corresponding period of the previous 
year thanks to acquisitions.

in EUR m H1/2013 H1/2012

Profit for the period 50.2 36.9

Earnings from Disposals – 12.3 – 9.1

Depreciation and 
amortisation 2.7 1.4

Fair value adjustments 
of derivative financial 
 instruments 0.0 0.1

Non-cash financial expenses 5.5 5.6

Deferred taxes 13.5 8.6

Tax benefit from capital 
increase costs 1.0 5.5

One-off income from 
RREEF comparison 0.0 – 20.0

BauBeCon transaction costs 0.0 3.8

ffo (without disposals) 60.6 32.8

FFO (without disposals) 
per share in EUR 0.38 0.31

Average number of 
shares issued in m 159.8 105.81)

ffo (including disposals) 72.9 41.9
FFO (including disposals) 
per share in EUR 0.46 0.40

Average number of 
shares issued in m 159.8 105.81)

1)  Takes into account the effects of the capital increase of June 2012 
(so-called scrip adjustment of around 1.03)

The average number of shares of the previous period 
has been adjusted for the effects of the capital increase 
of June 2012 (a so-called scrip adjustment of around 
1.03).

Deutsche Wohnen AG Interim report as at 30 June 2013 Interim management report
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stock market and 
the deutsche wohnen share

the economy

The dIw (german Institute for Economic development) 
is forecasting moderate economic growth in germany 
following several months of a weak winter half-year 
period. This growth is increasingly being driven by 
domestic economic development. In particular, the 
 german economy is benefiting from positive develop-
ments in its employment market and from ensuing sub-
stantial wage increases. This is leading to sharply rising 
private household incomes, with inflation still at moder-
ate levels (of a forecast 1.6 % in 2013 and just under 2 % 
in 2014). The industry has expanded its production. also, 
the facility investments, which were considerably 
reduced due to weak disposal perspectives and inse-
curities in the context of the Eurozone crisis, have 
 surpassed their low point. for 2013, the dIw has revised 
its forecast slightly downwards from 0.7 % to 0.4 %. 
however, the Institute sees the period of weakness as 
being overcome and is forecasting economic growth 
within the next year of 1.8 % for germany.1)

financial markets

The stock markets – particularly in the second quarter 
of 2013 – were characterised by high volatility: on 
22 May 2013 the german daX index finished above 
8,500 points for the first time in its history, thus reach-
ing new heights, an increase of 10 % compared to the 
end of 2012. Not long after, there was a significant slow-
down: in particular, statements from the President of 
the us federal Reserve (fed) Ben Bernanke about a 
supposed significant reduction of bond purchases this 
year as well as weak economic data in China and 
emerging uncertainties relating to the credit of the 
 central bank in China led to significant share price falls. 
The daX closed the first half of the year on around 
7,959 points, which corresponded to an increase of only 
around 2 % compared to the end of 2012.

In particular the property indices, which are considered 
especially interest rate-sensitive – EPRa Europe and 
EPRa germany – booked disproportionate losses in the 
last few weeks of the first half of 2013: EPRa Europe fell 
by 2 % and EPRa germany has fallen by a total of 8 % 
compared to year-end 2012 – especially in the wake of 
the emerging discussion of a suspected end to the very 
expansive monetary policy.

statements from ECB President Mario draghi and 
 clarifying words from fed Chairman Ben Bernanke at 
the beginning of July 2013 have since removed much of 
this uncertainty from the financial markets. 

1) dIw summer baselines 2013
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the deutsche Wohnen aG share

Even the shares of deutsche wohnen could not escape 
the market trend. Its price has undergone large fluc-
tuations over the last six months: after a high of 
EuR 15.541) on 21 May 2013 and a low of EuR 12.42 on 
24 June 2013, the share closed at EuR 13.05 for the first 
half-year. This final share price corresponded to a fall of 
5.5 % compared with year-end 20121). Nevertheless, the 
deutsche wohnen share ended the first half of 2013 
slightly better than the direct benchmark EPRa germany.

In a half-year comparison, the market capitalisation 
increased further by 13 % to around EuR 2.2 billion, pri-
marily due to the increased number of shares issued. a 
further increase in trading volumes is also perceptible 
both on Xetra and alternative stock exchange platforms, 
i.e. the liquidity of the share continues to rise.

Key share figures H1/2013 H1/2012

Number of shares 
 outstanding

in m around 168.9 around 146.14

Closing share price 
at end of H11)

in EUR 13.05 13.28 (13.09)4)

Market capitalisation
in EUR billion around 2,204 around 1,941

Highest share price1) 
during six-month period

in EUR 15.76 (15.54)4) 13.28 (13.09)4)

Lowest share price1) 
during six-month period

in EUR 12.42 9.60 (9.02)5)

Average daily 
Xetra volume2) 367,547 349,978

Average daily volume 
alternative stock 
exchange  platforms3) 234,765 138,592

1)  Xetra closing price
2) shares traded
3) Multilateral Trading facility – MTf
4) Prices in parentheses adjusted for dividend payments in 2013
5) Price in parentheses adjusted for capital increase in 2012 and 

 dividend payments in 2012 and 2013

Share price performance in H1/2013 (indexed) 

 deutsche wohnen Xetra1)  MdaX  
 EPRa Europe  EPRa germany

120

100

80
Jan. feb. Mar. apr. May Jun.

in %

1) adjusted for dividend payments in 2013
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analyst coverage

The shares of deutsche wohnen ag are currently1) being 
evaluated by 23 analysts. NordLB took up coverage in 
april 2013. Target price estimates range from EuR 10.60 
to 16.80 per share. 18 analysts set the target price at 
higher than EuR 14.00. Of these, 12 are assuming a 
 target price of EuR 15.00 per share or higher. The 
 average target price of all 23 analysts is currently1) 
around EuR 14.80.

The following table provides a detailed overview of the 
current1) ratings of the analysts:

Rating Number

Buy/Outperform/Overweight/Kaufen 12

Hold/Neutral/Halten 9

Sell 2

status: 06/08/2013

capital increase

at the beginning of the year, deutsche wohnen placed 
14,614,285 new bearer shares using an accelerated book 
building with institutional investors in germany and 
abroad. Existing shareholders were not given the right to 
subscribe. The new shares carry full dividend rights for 
the financial year 2012. The issue price was EuR 13.35 
per share. In total, gross  proceeds of EuR 195.1 million 
were achieved.

The registered share capital of deutsche wohnen ag 
has also been increased by partial utilisation of author-
ised capital 2012/II by EuR 8,150,000 to EuR 168,907,143 
against contributions in kind of shares under exclusion 
of subscription rights. On 21 June 2013 the company 
was entered into the commercial register. The 8.15 mil-
lion new ordinary shares (no-par value bearer shares), 
to settle the equity component of the purchase price for 
the acquisition of a property portfolio of around 6,900 
residential units, were issued to the sellers of the prop-
erty portfolio, i.e. companies attributable to Blackstone 
group Management LLC. The Xetra closing price on the 
date of registration of the capital increase was 
EuR 12.76. The new 8.15 million bearer shares are 
expected to be admitted to trading in september 2013 
and in the current listing in the segment of the regu-
lated market with additional post-admission obligations 
(Prime standard) on the frankfurt stock Exchange.

1) status: 06/08/2013
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annual General meeting

On 28 May 2013 the Ordinary annual general Meeting 
2013 of deutsche wohnen ag took place in frankfurt/
Main. around 65 % of the company’s entire share capital 
was represented. The shareholders approved all sub-
mitted agenda items. Of particular note is the creation 
of new authorised capital for 2013, i.e. the possibility to 
increase the registered capital by up to EuR 80,378,000 
no-par value bearer shares against cash and/or con-
tributions in kind. In particular, these approvals show 
that deutsche wohnen ag has the strong backing of the 
shareholders and the consent to proceed with the chosen 
strategy of selective value-enhancing acquisitions.

investor relations activities

deutsche wohnen leads an active dialogue with their 
shareholders/investors domestically and internationally 
at conferences and road shows. In the last six months 
deutsche wohnen took part in various conferences such 
as the hsBC Real Estate and Construction Conference 
in frankfurt am Main, the Kempen & Co. seminars in 
New York and amsterdam as well as Commerzbank’s 
german Residential Property Event in London. In addi-
tion, deutsche wohnen held road shows in London, 
Zurich and geneva. In the course of the second half of 
the year deutsche wohnen will participate in a large 
number of banking conferences and roadshows. Please 
see the financial calendar for the precise dates, and 
refer to our constantly updated financial calendar on the 
Investor Relations homepage, as well.

we will continue to strengthen our national and interna-
tional contacts and expand the constant dialogue with 
our investors and analysts throughout the future.

Events after the reporting date

On 5 July 2013 the financing of the Berlin portfolio 
acquired at the end of June of approximately EuR 176.7 
million was paid off. as at 9 august 2013 an a dditional 
residential portfolio with about 1,900 units in dresden 
has been notarised. This portfolio is already included in 
the figures stated on page 7 under “further acquisitions”.

No further important events after the reporting date are 
known to us.

Risk report

with regard to the risks which exist for future business 
development we refer you to the information presented 
in the risk report of the consolidated financial statement 
as at 31 december 2012.

forecast

deutsche wohnen has continued its success through- 
out the second quarter of the financial year of 2013. 
The capital increase that took place at the start of 
the year as part of an accelerated book building, 
amongst other things, has completed value-enhancing 
acquisitions with a total transaction volume of around  
EuR 592 million in the current financial year for 
deutsche wohnen.

In particular due to the earnings contributions of the 
acquisitions realised we are raising our sustainable 
ffO forecast for the financial year 2013 by 10 % to 
EuR 110 million.

Deutsche Wohnen AG Interim report as at 30 June 2013 Interim management report
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Consolidated balance sheet 
as at 30 June 2013

in eur k 30/06/2013 31/12/2012

assets

Investment properties  5,178,693 4,614,598

Property, plant and equipment  25,388 20,348

Intangible assets  14,170 3,256

derivative financial instruments  4,291 0

Other non-current assets  425 438

deferred tax assets  64,091 80,716

non-current assets 5,287,058 4,719,356

Land and buildings held for sale  107,724 39,143

Other inventories  3,047 3,206

Trade receivables  12,007 20,842

Income tax receivables  1,792 1,188

derivative financial instruments  89 0

Other current assets  76,922 9,078

Cash and cash equivalents  105,543 90,571

subtotal current assets  307,124 164,028

Non-current assets held for sale  26,984 24,425

current assets 334,108 188,453

total assets  5,621,166 4,907,809
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in eur k 30/06/2013 31/12/2012

eQuitY and liaBilities

Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company   

Issued share capital  168,907 146,143

Capital reserve  1,133,439 859,251

Retained earnings  653,214 603,930

1,955,560 1,609,324

Non-controlling interests  8,172 346

total equity 1,963,732 1,609,670

Non-current financial liabilities  2,751,597 2,634,286

Employee benefit liability  53,586 54,538

Tax liabilities  37,268 36,509

derivative financial instruments  80,406 113,694

Other provisions  6,995 7,102

deferred tax liabilities  157,653 143,331

total non-current liabilities 3,087,505 2,989,460

Current financial liabilities  318,031 134,357

Trade payables  76,862 71,962

Liabilities to limited partners in funds  5,201 5,142

Other provisions  5,560 7,272

derivative financial instruments  34,639 38,767

Tax liabilities  32,932 27,060

Other liabilities  96,704 24,119

total current liabilities  569,929 308,679

total equity and liabilities  5,621,166 4,907,809
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Consolidated profit and loss statement
for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2013

in eur k H1/2013 H1/2012 Q2/2013 Q2/2012

Income from Residential Property Management 168,126 103,749 84,826 51,719

Expenses from Residential Property Management – 28,876 – 17,135 – 16,513 – 9,197

earnings from residential Property management 139,250 86,614 68,313 42,522

sales proceeds 62,766 82,485 30,641 40,654

Cost of sales – 3,804 – 6,037 – 1,795 – 2,770

Carrying amounts of assets sold – 46,683 – 67,391 – 22,071 – 32,628

earnings from disposals 12,279 9,057 6,775 5,256

Income from Nursing and assisted Living 28,032 19,773 14,719 10,133

Expenses from Nursing and assisted Living – 21,544 – 14,912 – 11,376 – 7,882

earnings from nursing and assisted living 6,488 4,861 3,343 2,251

Corporate expenses – 22,163 – 16,035 – 10,404 – 8,273

Other expenses/income – 2,878 19,676 – 763 19,343

subtotal 132,976 104,173 67,264 61,099

depreciation and amortisation – 2,706 – 1,436 – 1,390 – 733

earnings before interest and taxes (eBit) 130,270 102,737 65,874 60,366

finance income 507 739 265 383

gains/losses from fair value adjustments 
of derivative financial instruments 43 – 62 239 7

finance expenses – 61,538 – 50,020 – 31,231 – 26,842

Profit before taxes 69,282 53,394 35,147 33,914

Income taxes – 19,092 – 16,464 – 11,168 – 11,407

Profit for the period 50,190 36,930 23,979 22,507
Thereof attributable to:     

shareholders of the parent company 50,190 36,930 23,979 22,507

Non-controlling interests 0 0 0 0

 50,190 36,930 23,979 22,507

earnings per share     

basic in EuR 0.31 0.35 0.15 0.21

diluted in EuR 0.31 0.35 0.15 0.21
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Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2013

in eur k H1/2013 H1/2012 Q2/2013 Q2/2012

Profit for the period 50,190 36,930 23,979 22,507

other comprehensive income     

Net gain/loss from derivative financial instruments 47,044 – 16,812 33,077 – 11,701

Income tax effect – 14,639 5,232 – 10,293 3,642

32,405 – 11,580 22,784 – 8,059
actuarial gains/losses with employee benefits 
and effects of maximum limits for assets 651 – 4,896 1,877 – 3,162

Income tax effect – 203 1,469 – 584 949

448 – 3,427 1,293 – 2,213

other comprehensive income after taxes 32,853 – 15,007 24,077 – 10,272

total comprehensive income, net of tax 83,043 21,923 48,056 12,235

Thereof attributable to:     

shareholders of the parent company 83,043 21,923 48,056 12,235

Non-controlling interests 0 0 0 0

Deutsche Wohnen AG Interim report as at 30 June 2013 Interim financial statements
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Consolidated statement of cash flows
for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2013

in eur k H1/2013 H1/2012

operating activities    

Profit/loss for the period  50,190 36,930

finance income  – 507 – 739

finance expenses  61,538 50,020

Income taxes  19,092 16,464

Profit/loss for the period before interest and taxes  130,313 102,675

depreciation and amortisation  2,706 1,436

fair value adjustments to interest rate swaps  – 43 62

Other non-cash operating expenses/income  – 19,210 – 11,659

Change in net working capital    

Change in receivables, inventories and other current assets  – 72,569 597

Change in operating liabilities  54,150 – 10,076

net operating cash flows  95,347 83,035

Interest paid  – 57,041 – 44,752

Interest received  507 739

Taxes paid/received excluding EK-02 payments  – 3,299 – 404

net cash flows from operating activities  35,514 38,618

investment activities    
sales proceeds  90,272 90,266

Purchase of property, plant and equipment/investment property 
and other non-current assets  – 371,019 – 104,261

Payments to limited partners in funds  – 14 – 493

net cash flows from investing activities  – 280,761 – 14,488

financing activities    
Proceeds from borrowings  187,865 58,924

Repayment of borrowings  – 85,837 – 69,266

Proceeds from capital increase  195,100 461,157

Costs of capital increase  – 3,150 – 11,416

dividend paid  – 33,759 – 23,529

net cash flows from financing activities  260,219 415,870

net change in cash and cash equivalents  14,972 440,000

Opening balance cash and cash equivalents  90,571 167,829

closing balance cash and cash equivalents  105,543 607,829
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity
as at 30 June 2013

in eur k retained earnings

 
issued 
share 

capital
capital 

reserves Pensions

reserves 
for cash 

flow hedge
other 

reserves subtotal

non- 
controlling 

interests equity

equity as at 
1 January 2012 102,300 496,174 – 1,261 – 61,380 547,239 1,083,072 302 1,083,374
Profit/loss 
for the period     36,930 36,930  36,930

Other comprehensive 
income after taxes   – 3,427 – 11,580  – 15,007  – 15,007

total  comprehensive 
income, net of taxes  – 3,427 – 11,580 36,930 21,923 0 21,923

Capital increase 43,843 417,314    461,157  461,157

Cost of 
capital increase, 
less tax effects  – 11,936    – 11,936  – 11,936

dividend paid     – 23,529 – 23,529 0 – 23,529

equity as at 
30 June 2012 146,143 901,552 – 4,688 – 72,960 560,640 1,530,687 302 1,530,989

equity as at 
1 January 2013 146,143 859,251 – 6,724 – 101,213 711,868 1,609,324 346 1,609,670
Profit/loss 
for the period     50,190 50,190 0 50,190

Other comprehensive 
income after taxes   448 32,405  32,853  32,853

total  comprehensive 
income, net of taxes   448 32,405 50,190 83,043 0 83,043

Capital increase 22,764 276,330    299,094  299,094

Cost of 
capital increase, 
less tax effects  – 2,142    – 2,142  – 2,142

Change in non- 
controlling interests      0 7,826 7,826

dividend paid     – 33,759 – 33,759  – 33,759

equity as at 
30 June 2013 168,907 1,133,439 – 6,276 – 68,808 728,299 1,955,560 8,172 1,963,732
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general information

The business activities of deutsche wohnen ag are 
 limited to its role as the holding company for the 
 companies in the group. In particular this includes 
 Corporate development, Corporate finance, finance, 
human Resources, Investor Relations and Corporate 
Communication. Consistent with its business strategy it 
concentrates on residential and nursing properties in 
dynamic conurbations with strong growth and metro-
politan areas in germany, such as greater Berlin, the 
Rhine-Main region including frankfurt/Main and the 
Rhineland with a focus on dusseldorf, as well as in 
 stable conurbations and metropolitan areas such as 
hanover/Brunswick/Magdeburg.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in 
euros (EuR). unless otherwise stated, all figures are 
rounded to the nearest thousand (EuR k) or the nearest 
million (EuR m). for arithmetical reasons there may be 
rounding differences between tables and references and 
the exact mathematical figures.

Basis of preparation and 
accounting policies applied to the 
 consolidated financial statement
The condensed consolidated interim financial state-
ments for the period from 1 January to 30 June 2013 
were prepared in accordance with International 
accounting standards (Ias) 34 for interim reporting as 
applicable in the Eu. The condensed consolidated 
interim financial statements have not been audited or 
subjected to an audit review.

These interim financial statements do not contain all the 
information and details required for a consolidated 
financial statement and should therefore be read in con-
junction with the consolidated financial statement as at 
31 december 2012. 

The consolidated financial statements have been 
 prepared on a historical cost basis. This excludes, in 
particular, investment properties and derivative financial 
instruments, which are measured at fair value.

The consolidated financial statements include the finan-
cial statements of deutsche wohnen and its subsidiar-
ies as at 30 June 2013. The financial statements of the 
subsidiaries are prepared using consistent accounting 
and valuation methods as at the same reporting date as 
the financial statement of the parent company.

The preparation of the group’s consolidated financial 
statements require the management to make judge-
ments, estimates and assumptions which affect the 
reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and 
liabilities and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at 
the end of the reporting period. however, the uncer-
tainty connected with these assumptions and estimates 
could result in outcomes which may require considera-
ble adjustments to the carrying amounts of the assets 
or liabilities in the future.

The business activities of deutsche wohnen are basi-
cally unaffected by seasonal influences and economic 
cycles.

In the first half of 2013, a total of 29 new companies 
were fully consolidated including 20 in the legal form of 
a german limited liability company (gmbh) and nine in 
the legal form of a Luxembourg limited liability company 
(“société à responsabilité limitée”). Of these, four 
 companies belong to the segment Nursing and assisted 
Living and were consolidated as part of a Business 
Combination, as defined by IfRs 3. The other 25 compa-
nies are intermediate holding companies or residential 
property companies without independent business oper-
ations. There have been no further changes to the basis 
of  consolidation.

appendix
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Changes to accounting and 
valuation methods

as a basic principle deutsche wohnen has applied the 
same accounting and valuation methods as for the 
equivalent reporting period in the previous year.

In the first six months of the financial year 2013 the new 
standards and interpretations which must be applied for 
financial years commencing after 1 January 2013 have 
been applied in full. There have been no significant 
changes compared to 31 december 2012. 

selected notes on 
the consolidated balance sheet 

Investment properties comprise over 90% of the assets 
of the deutsche wohnen group. as at 31 december 2012 
these investment properties were subject to a detailed 
valuation and were recorded in the balance sheet at 
fair value. for the purposes of interim reporting, the 
appropriateness of these valuations is continuously 
monitored. as at 31 december 2013 the investment 
properties will be subject to a detailed assessment. 
Regarding the valuation methods and parameters 
we refer to the consolidated financial statements as at 
31 december 2012.

The item “Property, plant and equipment” covers mainly 
technical facilities and office furniture and equipment.

The item “Intangible assets” include, aside from soft-
ware and licences, a goodwill and customer base newly 
acquired in the first quarter 2013.

The derivative financial instruments are interest rate 
swaps recorded at fair value. These swaps were not 
concluded for speculative purposes but solely in order to 
minimise the interest rate risks and consequent cash 
flow risks of floating rate loans. The slight rise in inter-
est rates has led to a reduction in the negative market 
value (net), which was calculated based on the mark-to-
market method, compared with 31 december 2012 from 
EuR 152.5 million to EuR 110.7 million. all other financial 
assets (trade receivables, other current assets, cash and 
cash equivalents) as well as other financial liabilities 
(non current and current liabilities, liabilities to limited 
partners in funds, trade payables and other liabilities) 
are valued at amortised costs. The amortised costs of 
those assets and liabilities also correspond approxi-
mately to the fair value of these assets and liabilties.

The developments in equity can be found in the consoli-
dated statement of changes in equity on p. 26.

financial liabilities have increased in comparison to 
31 december 2012 particularly because of new 
 borrowings. 

The employee benefit liabilities were valued as at 
the reporting date with a discount rate of 3.60 % p. a. 
(31 december 2012: 3.50 % p. a.). This rate derives from 
the yield of fixed-interest rate corporate bonds.

The tax liabilities mainly refer to liabilities from the 
lump-sum taxation of EK-02 holdings.

Interim financial statements
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selected notes on the 
consolidated profit and loss statement

The income from Residential Property Management is 
made up as follows:

in eur m H1/2013 H1/2012

Potential gross rental income 173.0 105.8

subsidies 1.2 1.2

 174.2 107.0
Vacancy losses – 6.1 – 3.3

 168.1 103.7

The expenses from Residential Property Management 
are made up as follows:

in eur m H1/2013 H1/2012

Maintenance costs – 21.3 – 12.6

Non-recoverable expenses – 2.8 – 2.1

Rental loss – 2.1 – 0.8

Other expenses – 2.6 – 1.6

 – 28.8 – 17.1

The earnings from disposals include sales proceeds, 
cost of sales and carrying amounts of assets sold and 
certain land and buildings held for sale.

The earnings from Nursing and assisted Living are 
made up as follows:

in eur m H1/2013 H1/2012

Income from Nursing and 
 assisted Living 28.0 19.8

Nursing and corporate costs – 7.2 – 5.2

staff expenses – 14.3 – 9.7

 6.5 4.9

financial expenses are made up as follows: 

in eur m H1/2013 H1/2012

Current interest expenses – 56.0 – 40.6

accrued interest on liabilities 
and pensions – 5.5 – 5.6

One-off financing costs for 
BauBeCon transaction 0.0 – 3.8

 – 61.5 – 50.0

Notes on the 
consolidated statement of cash flows

The cash fund is made up of cash at hand and bank 
deposits. In addition, we have available credit lines with 
banks of around EuR 106.0 million.
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Notes on segment reporting

The following tables show the segment revenues and 
the segment results for the deutsche wohnen group:

in eur m external revenue internal revenue

H1/2013 H1/2012 H1/2013 H1/2012

segments     

Residential Property Management 168.1 103.7 2.5 1.1

disposals 62.8 82.5 1.4 3.7

Nursing and assisted Living 28.0 19.8 0.0 0.0

reconciliation with consolidated financial statement     

Central functions and other operating activities 0.1 0.1 25.8 15.4

Consolidation and other reconciliation – 0.1 – 0.1 – 29.7 – 20.2

 258.9 206.0 0.0 0.0

in eur m total revenue segment earnings assets

H1/2013 H1/2012 H1/2013 H1/2012 30/06/2013 31/12/2012

segments       

Residential Property Management 170.6 104.8 139.3 86.6 5,195.3 4,627.1

disposals 64.2 86.2 12.3 9.1 138.9 77.5

Nursing and assisted Living 28.0 19.8 6.5 4.9 17.4 4.6

reconciliation with consolidated financial statement       

Central functions and other operational activities 25.9 15.5 – 25.1 3.6 203.7 116.7

Consolidation and other reconciliation – 29.8 – 20.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

 258.9 206.0 133.0 104.2 5,555.3 4,825.9

Notes on company mergers

In the first half of 2013, deutsche wohnen acquired 
100 % of the Lebenswerk group. since 31 January 2013 
this has been fully consolidated, therefore the results 
of the Lebenswerk group are included for five months 
in the deutsche wohnen profit for the period. The 
 Lebenswerk group operates four facilities for Nursing 
and assisted Living in Berlin, which complement the 
facilities already operated by the KaThaRINENhOf® in 
terms of organisation, size and locations. The acquisi-
tion was handled by using the purchase method (IfRs 3) 
in this interim financial statement.
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at the time of the initial consolidation, the market values 
of the acquired assets and liabilities are made up 
as follows:

in eur m H1/2013

assets  

Intangible assets 8.5

Property 32.1

Property, plant and equipment 1.0

deferred tax assets 0.4

Cash and cash equivalents 0.5

42.5

liabilities  
financial liabilities – 20.1

derivative financial instruments – 1.0

Trade payables and other liabilities – 1.4

deferred tax liabilities – 3.1

 – 25.6

net asset value 16.9
goodwill 3.5

total purchase price 20.4

The fair value calculation of assets and liabilities is 
preliminary.

Intangible assets include the market value of the cus-
tomer base of the four nursing facilities. No significant 
trade receivables have been taken over.

Taking into account the cash and cash equivalents of 
EuR 0.5 million that were taken over the notional total 
purchase price reported under net cash flows from 
investing activities amounted to EuR 19.9 million

since the initial consolidation, the revenues of the 
 Lebenswerk group included in the consolidated finan-
cial statements of deutsche wohnen amounted to 
approximately EuR 5.8 million and the contribution 
to profits (EBT) approximately EuR 0.5 million. If the 
Lebenswerk group had been fully consolidated from 
1 January 2013, the revenues would have amounted to 
around EuR 7.1 million and the contribution to profits 
(EBT) to approximately EuR 0.7 million. 

goodwill results from synergies in the operation of the 
facilities and from future cash contributions associated 
with general business operations. goodwill is not tax 
deductible.

In respect of this company merger transaction costs of 
EuR 1.6 million were incurred, mainly due to real estate 
transfer tax and consultancy costs.

In the second quarter of 2013, deutsche wohnen 
signed agreements to acquire a facility whose expected 
 transfer of risk and rewards will take place in the 
fourth quarter of 2013. Both the property and the oper-
ation will be taken over. This facility for Nursing and 
assisted Living adds to the facilities already operated 
by KaThaRINENhOf® both in terms of business oper-
ations and locations. This acquisition is being handled 
in the initial consolidation using the purchase method 
(IfRs 3).
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at the time of the initial consolidation, the expected fair 
value of the acquired assets and liabilities are made up 
as follows:

in eur m H1/2013

assets  

Intangible assets 0.7

Property 27.2

Property, plant and equipment 0.5

deferred tax assets 0.7

29.1

liabilities  
deferred tax liabilities – 0.1

 – 0.1

net asset value 29.0
Less intangible assets and deferred taxes – 1.3

total purchase price 27.7

The fair value calculation of assets and liabilities is 
 preliminary. 

Intangible assets include the market value of the cus-
tomer base. No trade receivables have been taken over.

No cash or cash equivalents have been taken over, so 
that the expected total purchase price amounts to 
EuR 27.7 million, which should partly be financed by a 
new loan.

In these consolidated financial statements of 
deutsche wohnen no revenues and no contribution to 
profits (EBT) were included. If this facility had been fully 
consolidated from 1 January 2013, the included revenue 
would have amounted to around EuR 3.7 million. The 
possible contribution to profits (EBT) from 1 January 
2013 is not sufficiently predictable at the present time.

There is no goodwill.

In respect to this company merger transaction costs of 
EuR 2.2 million are likely to arise, mainly because of 
real estate transfer tax and consultancy costs.

Other disclosures

There are purchase price obligations of approximately 
EuR 143.0 million resulting from acquisitions.

associated parties and companies
In comparison to the information provided as at 
31 december 2012 there have been no further major 
changes in respect of associated persons or companies. 

Risk report

with regard to the risks which exist for future business 
development, we refer you to the information presented 
in the risk report in the consolidated financial state-
ments as at 31 december 2012. 

frankfurt/Main, august 2013

deutsche wohnen ag
Management Board

 Michael Zahn Lars wittan
Chief Executive Officer Chief financial Officer
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Responsibility statement

“To the best of our knowledge, and in accordance with 
the applicable accounting standards, the consolidated 
interim financial statement as at 30 June 2013 gives a 
true and fair view of net assets, financial and earnings 
position of the group, and that the interim report pre-
sents a true and fair view of the development of the 
business including the business result and the position 
of the group and describes the main opportunities 
and risks associated with the group’s expected future 
 development.”

frankfurt/Main, august 2013

deutsche wohnen ag
Management Board

 Michael Zahn Lars wittan
Chief Executive Officer Chief financial Officer

Disclaimer
This interim report contains statements of a predictive nature, 
and such statements involve risks and imponderables. In 
future, the actual development of the business and the results 
of deutsche wohnen ag and of the group may in certain cir-
cumstances deviate substantially from the assumptions made 
in this interim report. This interim report represents neither an 
offer to sell nor a request to submit an offer to buy shares in 
deutsche wohnen ag. This interim report does not create an 
obligation to update the statements it contains. due to round-
ing some of the figures shown in the tables of this interim 
report do not add up exactly to the total figures shown, and 
some of the percentages do not add up exactly to the subtotals 
or to 100 %.

Deutsche Wohnen AG Interim report as at 30 June 2013 Interim report
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financial calendar 2013

 04/09/2013 Roadshow Brussels

 05 – 06/09/2013 EPRa annual Conference, Paris 

 10/09/2013 Roadshow Boston

 11 – 12/09/2013 Bank of america Merrill Lynch global Real Estate Conference, New York 

 23/09/2013 Berenberg/goldman sachs german Corporate Conference 2013, Munich

 24/09/2013 uniCredit/Kepler german Investment Conference 2013, Munich 

 25/09/2013 Baader Investment Conference 2013, Munich 

 07 – 09/10/2013 Expo Real, Munich

 12/11/2013 Publication of Interim Report as at 30 september 2013 /1st – 3rd quarter 

 03 – 04/12/2013 uBs global Real Estate Conference, London

Deutsche Wohnen AG Interim report as at 30 June 2013 Financial calendar
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